



\$~80

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 14562/2022**

KUNDAN CARE PRODUCTS LIMITED

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. P. R. Abhiram and Mr. Piyush
Deshpande, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Harsh Bajpai, Adv. for
Mr. Akash Vajpai, CGSC, for
R-1/UOI.

Mr. Harpreet Singh, Senior Standing
Counsel along with Ms. Suhani
Mathur and Mr. Jatin Kumar Gaur,
Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER

%

19.05.2026

CM APPL. 34188/2026 (Substitution of name)

1. Based on a sanctioned scheme of amalgamation dated 3rd June, 2025 under the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, it is the case of the petitioner that it has got the status of a Limited Liability Company.
2. Based on above, the substitution is sought.
3. The prayer is not opposed by the learned counsel appearing for respondent no. 1.
4. In view of above, at the risk and peril of the petitioner, we deem it



appropriate to allow the present application in terms of prayer clause (a).

5. The appropriate amendment to be carried out by the applicant/original petitioner within a period of four weeks from today, if not carried out within four weeks, the prayer shall stand rejected without further reference to the Court.

6. List on 23rd July, 2026, the date already fixed.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

MAY 19, 2026/AS/yr